
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE

TUESDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 2.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Graham Heaney
Councillor Luke Stubbs

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of interests 

3  Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2020-2021 (Pages 5 - 26)

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the fees and charges rates in 
relation to services provided by Adult Social Care for the financial year 2020-
21; as well as approval for the future annual rate adjustment mechanism for 
fees and charges.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social 
Care 

1. Agree to increase current fees and charges by 1.7%, with effect from 
1st April 2020, in line with the CPI inflation rate as at September 2019, 
(as shown at Appendices 1 to 4) subject to the rounding adjustments 
highlighted at paragraph 3.2.

2. Note that the proposed in-house residential and nursing care rates 
are significantly less than the current cost of provision of these 
services and therefore will not fulfil the full-cost recovery principles 
generally applied by the City Council.

3. Agree that authority to vary the charges to other bodies (Appendix 1 
and 2) during 2020-21 (to reflect the demand for services) be 
delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the 
Finance Manager for Adult Social Care.

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and the 
Finance Manager for Adult Social Care, to adjust annually existing 
fees and charges on the 1st April each year in line with CPI inflation 
rate in the preceding September, (up to a maximum value for full cost 
recovery) subject to the necessary rounding adjustments highlighted 
at paragraph 3.2 and recommendation (e). 

5. Agree that where it is proposed to amend an existing fee or charge by 
an amount different to that calculated in accordance with 
recommendation (d), that the proposal is published within the 
Members Information Service in advance of the start of the financial 
year to which the fee and charge relate.

6. Agree to introduce the proposed charge for 'Intermediate Care' from 
week 7, where the care continues to be provided in excess of the 
statutory 6 week period, as detailed within section 5 of the report.

7. Delegate authority to the Director Adult Social Care in consultation 
with the Finance Manager for Adult Social Care to set fees for 
administrative support provision not within the scope of the Care Act 
2014 or the statutory responsibilities of the service; as and when 
requested based on cost.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 



3

meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 February 2020 

Subject: 
 

Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2020-21 

Report from:  Innes Richens, Chief of Health & Social Care Portsmouth 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the fees and charges 

rates in relation to services provided by Adult Social Care for the 
financial year 2020-21; as well as approval for the future annual rate 
adjustment mechanism for fees and charges. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
a. Agree to increase current fees and charges by 1.7%, with effect from 1st 

April 2020, in line with the CPI inflation rate as at September 2019, (as 
shown at Appendices 1 to 4) subject to the rounding adjustments 
highlighted at paragraph 3.2. 
 

b. Note that the proposed in-house residential and nursing care rates are 
significantly less than the current cost of provision of these services and 
therefore will not fulfil the full-cost recovery principles generally applied 
by the City Council. 

 
c. Agree that authority to vary the charges to other bodies (Appendix 1 

and 2) during 2020-21 (to reflect the demand for services) be delegated 
to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the Finance 
Manager for Adult Social Care. 

 
d. Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and the Finance 

Manager for Adult Social Care, to adjust annually existing fees and 
charges on the 1st April each year in line with CPI inflation rate in the 
preceding September, (up to a maximum value for full cost recovery) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

subject to the necessary rounding adjustments highlighted at paragraph 
3.2 and recommendation (e). 

 
e. Agree that where it is proposed to amend an existing fee or charge by 

an amount different to that calculated in accordance with 
recommendation (d), that the proposal is published within the Members 
Information Service in advance of the start of the financial year to which 
the fee and charge relate. 
 

f. Agree to introduce the proposed charge for 'Intermediate Care' from 
week 7, where the care continues to be provided in excess of the 
statutory 6 week period, as detailed within section 5 of the report. 
 

g. Delegate authority to the Director Adult Social Care in consultation with 
the Finance Manager for Adult Social Care to set fees for administrative 
support provision not within the scope of the Care Act 2014 or the 
statutory responsibilities of the service; as and when requested based 
on cost. 

 
3.    Background 

 
3.1 The appendices show details of the current and proposed charges. 

Appendices 1 and 2 show residential and day care rates, whilst appendix 3 
shows the Shared Lives and a range of other non-residential services. 
Appendix 4 shows the administration fees. 
 

3.2 Please note that residential charges are adjusted to give the nearest 
charge that is divisible by 7 and rounded to the nearest £1 in order to allow 
the calculation of a daily rate. Day care charges are rounded to the nearest 
£1 with the exception of transport costs. Other charges including 
administration fees will be rounded as appropriate. 
 

4. Legal Power to Charge 
 

4.1 The Care Act1 provides a single legal fram
[...]
d on the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation rate of 1.7% as at September 
2019, as this approach is in line with measure generally used to uprate 
social security benefit rates from April each year. 
 

5.2 It is also proposed that future increases in fees and charges each April 
are linked to the inflation rate as at the preceding September, in order to 
provide clarity and transparency of approach to service users. 

 
5.3 The charges detailed in Appendices 1 to 4 will apply where there is no 

existing ongoing contract. Where an ongoing contract for services is in 
place, then the contractual calculation for charges will apply. 

 
5.4 It is recommended that authority to vary the charges to other bodies 

(Appendix 1 and 2) during 2020-21 (to reflect the demand for services) 
be delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the 
Finance Manager for Adult Social Care. 

 
In-house residential services 

 
5.5 A report was presented to Cabinet on the 4th February 2020, which 

sought to consider the likely demand for care home places within the 
next 3-5 years; the costs of residential and nursing home care that is 
owed and managed by the City Council; and options to ensure 
maximum value for money from PCC provided care. 
 

5.6 The report specially highlighted that in-house care costs for Portsmouth 
are lower than the majority of Local Authority comparators, though 
higher than the independent sector. The principle reason for the 

Page 7



 

 

disparity in costs between private and public sector provision in 
Portsmouth is the City Council policy of applying a shift allowance. A 
shift allowance is paid as a percentage increment on basic salary to 
reflect the degree of disruption to life that a shift pattern causes (when 
compared to an employee on flexitime).  
 

5.7 Given the disparity in costs between the independent and public sector 
provided residential care and the costs of staffing capacity that is 
currently under occupied, the service is considering options for parts of 
the current Harry Sotnick facility. These options need to take account of 
the needs of Portsmouth residents, pressures in the Health & Care 
Portsmouth system and value for money in in-house provision. 

 
5.8 Therefore Members are asked to note that the proposed in-house 

residential and nursing care rates are significantly less than the current 
cost of provision of these services and therefore will not fulfil the full-
cost recovery principles generally applied by the City Council for 
financial year 2020/21. 

 
Intermediate Care Charges 

 
5.9 The Victory Unit has historically provided Intermediate Care which as 

defined by Regulation2 as meeting the following criteria: 
 

(a) consists of a programme of care and support;  

(b) is for a specified period of time; and  

(c) has as its purpose the provision of assistance to an adult to enable 
the adult to maintain or regain the skills needed to live independently 
in their own home. 

 
5.10 The Regulations3 also mandate that Intermediate Care is provided free 

of charge for the first 6 weeks. It is now proposed to introduce a fee 
from week 7, where Intermediate Care continues to be provided in 
excess of the statutory 6 week period. The proposed fee will be in line 
with existing charges for residential stays at other PCC facilities, and as 
detailed above will not meet the principle of full cost recovery. 

  
5.11 Where clients are to be charged, they would be only be expected to 

contribute up to their maximum assessed charge; based on a financial 
assessment of their means in accordance with the Care Act 2014 and 
the related Care & Support (Charging & Assessment of Resources) 
Regulations. 
 

5.12 During the course of 2020/21, consideration will be given to the level of 
utilisation of the Victory Unit and whether there is an opportunity to 
utilise any spare capacity in the unit to provide a wider range of bed 

                                            
2 Regulation 3(3) Care & Support (Charging & Assessment of Resources) Regulations 2014 
3 Regulation 3(2) Care & Support (Charging & Assessment of Resources) Regulations 2014 

Page 8



 

 

based care and support services in addition to Intermediate Care. Any 
proposals to expand the utilisation of the Victory Unit will be presented 
to a future Portfolio Decision meeting. 
 
Administrative support fees 

 
5.13 Occasionally Adult Social Care is requested by families or carers to 

assist them in supporting the client with various administrative tasks 
that are not within the scope of the Care Act 2014 or the statutory 
responsibilities of the service. 
 

5.14 A recent example of such a request, is where representatives of the 
clients receiving eligible care and support from the City Council, 
requested administrative support to provide cash to the clients. The 
reason for this request, was that the representatives who had power of 
attorney lived out of the area and could not easily provide this support 
directly to the client. 

 
5.15 In order to support the client's representatives, Adult Social Care and 

the finance team provided access to use the city council pre-paid card 
facilities to enable the representative to top-up the card and provide 
cash to the clients. As a consequence the Council incurred additional 
ongoing charges from the card provider, as well as officer time in 
supporting these arrangements. 

 
5.16 It is proposed that authority is delegated to the Director of Adult Social 

Care in consultation with the Finance Manager for Adult Social Care to 
set fees for such support as and when requested based on cost. This 
will enable the Council to provide a responsive service which can 
enhance the wellbeing of clients, without bearing additional costs for 
non-statutory support. 
 

6. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

6.1 It is recommended that the fees and charges are increased as 
proposed in order to maintain the resources ava
[...]
embleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any 

negative impacts?

No variation from current policy.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 23



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy, proposal relevent to the following questions?  

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth to the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any 

negative impacts?

No variation from current policy.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated integrated assessment?

Matt Ansell, Senior Accountant

This IIA has been approved by: Richard Webb, Finance Manager

Contact number: x1203

Date:

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2020-2021
	Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2020-2021 - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Tuesday, 18 February 2020 at 2.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 

 
5. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Heaney. 
 

6. Declaration of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 

7. Adult Social Care Fees and Charges 2020-2021 
 
Louise O'Sullivan, Group Accountant, introduced the report, explaining that 
 

 Recommendation 3 - charges will only be varied for other bodies using the 
council's facilities, not the council's own clients.  

 Recommendation 5 - any proposals to amend an existing fee or charge by 
an amount different to that calculated in recommendation 4 will be re-
submitted to members.   

 Any proposals to expand the range of services at the Victory Unit will be 
brought before the Cabinet Member. 

 
In response to questions from members Angela Dryer, Director of Adult 
Services (ASC), clarified 
 
Under Regulations 3(2) and 3(3) Care & Support (Charging & Assessment of 
Resources) Regulations 2014 it is not permissible to charge for the first six 
weeks of Intermediate Care (ICT). ICT comprises a multidisciplinary approach 
with professionals such as occupational therapists, nurses and social workers. 
The Victory Unit's original purpose was re-enablement; very few clients stayed 
longer than six weeks. As it is not fully occupied by re-enablement patients 
ASC considered how to use the unoccupied beds to relieve pressure on the 
hospital. Discharged patients sometimes need somewhere to stay while their 
properties are adapted or a care package is arranged. Beds at the Victory 
Unit can therefore fill a gap in provision. In addition, thanks to its 
multidisciplinary approach patients will be more likely to return home from the 
Victory Unit as opposed to a care home where, once someone has moved in, 
it can be difficult to go home. If anyone has to stay for more than six weeks, 
for example, if they are waiting for adaptions to their home, then the charging 
policy will help cover costs. 
Councillor Winnington thanked officers for clarifying the position on charges.  



 
2 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
1. Agreed to increase current fees and charges by 1.7%, with effect 

from 1st April 2020, in line with the CPI inflation rate as at September 
2019, (as shown at Appendices 1 to 4) subject to the rounding 
adjustments highlighted at paragraph 3.2. 

 
2. Noted that the proposed in-house residential and nursing care rates 

are significantly less than the current cost of provision of these 
services and therefore will not fulfil the full-cost recovery principles 
generally applied by the City Council. 

 
3. Agreed that authority to vary the charges to other bodies (Appendix 1 

and 2) during 2020-21 (to reflect the demand for services) be 
delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the 
Finance Manager for Adult Social Care. 

 
4. Delegated authority to the Director of Adult Social Care and the 

Finance Manager for Adult Social Care, to adjust annually existing 
fees and charges on the 1st April each year in line with CPI inflation 
rate in the preceding September, (up to a maximum value for full cost 
recovery) subject to the necessary rounding adjustments highlighted 
at paragraph 3.2 and recommendation (e).  

 
5. Agreed that where it is proposed to amend an existing fee or charge 

by an amount different to that calculated in accordance with 
recommendation (d), that the proposal is published within the 
Members Information Service in advance of the start of the financial 
year to which the fee and charge relate. 

 
6. Agreed to introduce the proposed charge for 'Intermediate Care' from 

week 7, where the care continues to be provided in excess of the 
statutory 6 week period, as detailed within section 5 of the report. 

 
7. Delegated authority to the Director Adult Social Care in consultation 

with the Finance Manager for Adult Social Care to set fees for 
administrative support provision not within the scope of the Care Act 
2014 or the statutory responsibilities of the service; as and when 
requested based on cost. 

 
The meeting concluded at 2.10 pm. 
 

  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


